
April 12, 2019 

To: Public Disclosure Commission 

From: Linda Oosterman, PUD Commission Campaign 2018 

Response to Case #49254 

Joe Hyer was a consultant, not a campaign manager. 

Non Union printing is not a violation. 

Percival Consulting did not provide any “in kind” services.  We were charged for the cost of 
services including the materials and printing. 

When remit envelopes are ordered from a printer and delivered, invoices are not broken down by 
labor, materials and printing?  It’s just considered printing, correct? 

Invoice #683 from Percival Consulting did not indicate any postage in the description.  The other 
printed items fall under “political advertising” in the PDC’s guidelines below so, the entire 
invoice was categorized as broadcast advertising.  However, if the PDC wants us to correct the 
record, how would you like us to categorize them?  Are they printing? 

Definitions 
Political advertising includes any advertising displays, newspaper ads, billboards, signs, brochures, articles, 
tabloids, flyers, letters, radio or television presentations, digital or social media advertising, or other means of 
mass communication, used for the purpose of appealing, directly or indirectly, for votes or for financial or 
other support in any election campaign.  RCW 42.17A.005(36) 
 
We are happy to comply with the PDC and correct any errors for the record. 

Please give us direction and we will correct and amend reports. 

Thank you 

 
 

http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=42.17A.005
http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=42.17A.005
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